The Last Will and Testament of Tabitha Dyer of Warminster Will proved 24th July 1804



Probate Court of London

Original reference: PCC Prob11/1411

Court Copy reference:

| Testator: | Dyer | Tabitha | Warminster |
|------------|------|---------------|------------|
| | | | |
| Executors: | | | |
| Dyer | Anne | Sister in law | |
| | | | |

| Beneficiaries | | Relationship to | Other Information | | |
|------------------------|------------|-----------------|-------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Surname | | Given Names | | testator | |
| Snelgrove Tabitha Dyer | | | Niece | | |
| Snelgrove Aruno | | Arundel | Arundel | | |
| Maish | | Thomas | | Nephew | Possibly Naish |
| Maish | | Tabitha | | Niece | Possibly Naish |
| Maish | | William | | Great Nephew | Possibly Naish; Son of Mary Maish |
| Dyer | | Anne | | Sister in Law | |
| | | | | | |
| WITNESSE | ES | | | | |
| Davies | Aı | Ann | | | |
| Davies | М | Matthew | | | |
| | | | | | |
| OTHER NA | \ME | S | - | | |
| Maish | М | Mary Nied | | ce of deceased | |
| Dyer | George Bro | | ther of deceased | Husband of Anne Dyer | |

I Tabitha Dyer of Warminster in the County of Wilts Spinster do hereby revoke and make void all and every Will and Wills Testament and Testaments by me at any time heretofore made and declare this to be and contain my only last Will and Testament ffirst I Will that my Debts and ffuneral Expences be paid and satisfied Also I Give unto my Niece Tabitha Dyer Snelgrove the Sum of ffifty Pounds of lawful Money of Great Britain to be paid her in Twelve Months next after my Death Also I Give unto

my Niece Arundel Snelgrove the Sum of ffifty Pounds like Money to be paid her at her age of Twenty one years Also I Give unto my said Niece Arundel Snelgrove all my Wearing Apparel and Rings Also I Give to my Nephew Thomas Maish the Sum of Thirty Pounds of like lawful Money to be paid him in Twelve Months next after my Death Also I Give unto my Niece Tabitha Maish the Sum of Twenty pounds of like Money to be paid her in Twelve Months next after my Death Also I Give unto William Son of my Niece Mary Maish the Sum of Twenty Pounds of like lawful Money to be paid him in Twelve Months next after my Death Also I Give unto the said Tabitha Dyer Snelgrove my Gold Watch Chain and Seal Also all the Rest Residue and Remainder of my Money Goods Chattels and Effects and other my Estate whatsoever wheresoever and of what nature or kind soever which I am in any ways entitled unto I Give devise and bequeath the same and every part thereof unto my Sister in Law Anne Dyer Wife of my Brother George Dyer her Executors Admors and Assigns And I hereby make nominate constitute and appoint her the said Anne Dyer sole and only Executrix of this my said last Will and Testament In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and Seal this fifteenth day of August in the Year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and ninety four Tabitha Dyer

(Attestation Clause)

Ann Davies_Matth Davies

Proved at London 24 July 1804

PCC Prob11/1411